shareholder of the Company that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency
of the operations to which they relate. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily Hong Kong
dollars (“HKD”).

105361 Degrees International Limited 08/09 Annual Report

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial
Statements

26 Financial instruments (Con’t)
(e) Foreign currency risk (Con’t)

(i) Exposure to currency risk
The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s exposure at the balance sheet
date to currency risk arising from recognised assets/(liabilities) denominated in a currency
other than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate.

The Group

2009 2008

HKD’000 HKD’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,733,699 —

Other payables (39,282) —

Amounts due to a shareholder of the Company — (164,520)

The Company

2009

HKD’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,733,006

Other payables (39,282)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profi t after tax and
retained profi ts in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to
which the Group has signifi cant exposure at the balance sheet date.

2009 2008

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on

profi t after

tax and

retained profi ts

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on

profi t after

tax and

retained profi ts

’000 ’000

HKD 5% 74,668 5% (7,236)

(5%) (74,668) (5%) 7,236

106

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial
Statements

361 Degrees International Limited 08/09 Annual Report

26 Financial instruments (Con’t)
(e) Foreign currency risk (Con’t)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Con’t)
The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange
rates had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to exposure to currency
risk for fi nancial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in